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1.        Do you know if families in transitional housing have first been served at MACAA’s Hope House?  And do you know if families departing transitional housing are then going to MACAA’s Hope House? 
        To the best of the Transitional Housing Director's knowledge and his experience in this position for the past seven months, it is a rare occurrence for families to transfer from one program to another. Since Hope House recently expanded the length of time a household can reside, it is even less likely to occur in the future. 
        At present time, the Director for Transition Housing is working with the Director of Hope House to align their intake in a manner which will make it simpler to apply to both programs. The assumption of both programs is to encourage self-sufficiency so that transitional housing or transfer between programs will not be a necessity. 

2.        Please clarify the response to question #1 on page 6.  Your response states that extra funds would be used for child care staff and yet the center is not at capacity.  Why would you hire more staff? 
        In response to the question #1 on page 6 of the application, please add the following: 
        If funding increased, this extra funding would be used to fund the general operating expenses. This will not only assist to pay current staff salaries, but allow the Childcare Center to hire an additional employee(s) with the increase in enrollment.  Currently, the Childcare Center is not at  capacity because the funds to hire these additional staff member are not present.   
        At present time, there are two full-time and one part-time employee. The maximum number of children allowed to be enrolled for both preschool (20) and school age (10) children is 30.  Due to the parent's work schedule, not all children are present on the same day. Current total enrollment is 22 children, includes both preschool and school age children. 
        According to regulations, there must be one adult per [8 (age 2)] and [10 (ages 3-5)] preschool children and one adult per [18 (ages 5-8)] and [20 (ages 9-12)] school age children.  With this stated, two adults must be present at every field trip. During the Summer Camp Program, the school age children are present for full time care. At that time, an additional temporary employee would need to be hired as well. 
        Extra funds would not only allow to hire the additional staff needed to be at capacity but enhance the programs in the Childcare Center. 
        For FY 2009, The Childcare budget ended with a deficit of over $20,000. 

